OP \$240.00 86187577

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM606042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRG SERVICING LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECIALISTS ON CALL, INC.	
Street Address:	1768 BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	RESTON	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20190	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86187577	SOC TELEMED
Serial Number:	87036637	SPEEDPASS
Serial Number:	86378870	TELEINTENSIVIST
Registration Number:	4953713	SMARTROUNDS
Registration Number:	4357527	SOC
Registration Number:	4434090	SPECIALISTS ON CALL
Registration Number:	4468715	SOC SPECIALISTS ON CALL THE LEADER IN CL
Registration Number:	4600119	STRONGER HOSPITALS-BETTER LIVES
Registration Number:	4491208	CCC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-331-1000

Email: iplaw@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700

Address Line 4: CHA	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES VAN CLEAVE GAMBRELL	
SIGNATURE:	/James Van Cleave Gambrell/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - CRG - SOC#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - CRG - SOC#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - CRG - SOC#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - CRG - SOC#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - CRG - SOC#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS dated as of October 30, 2020 (this "*Release*"), is made by CRG SERVICING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, together with its successors and assigns, the "*Administrative Agent*"), in favor of SPECIALISTS ON CALL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("*Company*").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 17, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Company and Administrative Agent, the Company granted in favor of Secured Parties a lien on substantially all of its personal property, including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule B hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered to Administrative Agent the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 17, 2016, which was recorded against patents at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on June 22, 2016, at Reel 038987 Frame 0589.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered to Administrative Agent the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 17, 2016, which was recorded against trademarks at the USPTO on June 22, 2016, at Reel 5818 Frame 0917.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent and Company agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in all of the Company's right, title, and interest in, to and under all of the following:
 - (i) all patents and patent applications, in each case whether now owned by Company or hereafter acquired and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence, including without limitation those listed on Schedule A hereto, and all related patents and applications thereto, including all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, re-examinations thereof, any patents and patent applications claiming priority to said patents and patent applications or from which said patents and patent applications claim priority, and pending applications associated therewith; and
 - (ii) all of the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of Company that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the USPTO, including the trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith.
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Company's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction; *provided that* Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law shall apply.

[signature to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

CRG SERVICING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: andrew Downbon

Name: Andrei Dorenbaum

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Description/Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
"Remote Medical Evaluation"	14/814,254	July 30, 2015

Schedule B to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Registration Number or Serial Number	Registration Date or Filing Date
SOC TELEMED	86/187577	2/7/14
SPEEDPASS	87/036637	5/13/16
TELEINTENSIVIST	86/378870	8/27/14
SMARTROUNDS	4953713	5/10/16
SOC and Design	4357527	6/25/13
SPECIALISTS ON CALL	4434090	11/12/13
SOC SPECIALISTS ON CALL THE LEADER IN CLINICAL TELEMEDICINE and Design	4468715	1/21/14
STRONGER HOSPITALS-BETTER LIVES	4600119	9/9/14
Design	4491208	3/4/14

RECORDED: 10/30/2020